

No. 23-

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

MARK HABELT, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
PETITIONER

v.

IRHYTHM TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSHUA B. SILVERMAN  
OMAR JAFRI  
JENNIFER PAFITI  
JEREMY A. LIEBERMAN  
CHRISTOPHER P.T. TOUREK  
POMERANTZ LLP  
*10 S. LaSalle Street Ste. 3505  
Chicago, IL 60603*

XIAO WANG  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME  
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC  
*580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-8956  
x.wang@law.virginia.edu*

JEFFREY C. BLOCK  
JACOB WALKER  
MARK BYRNE  
BLOCK & LEVITON, LLP  
*260 Franklin Street Ste. 1860  
Boston, MA 02110*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented .....	i
Parties to the proceeding .....	ii
Related proceedings .....	iii
Table of authorities .....	vi
Petition for writ of certiorari .....	1
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of the case.....	5
A. Factual background.....	5
B. Proceedings below.....	6
Reasons for granting the petition .....	11
I. The courts of appeals are divided on when to look beyond a complaint’s caption to determine party status. ....	11
A. Most circuits look outside the caption only to identify defendants. ....	12
B. A minority of circuits look beyond the caption to identify plaintiffs. ....	15
II. The courts of appeals are split on how to show nonparty appellate standing. ....	17
A. This Court has left unsettled the parameters of when nonparties may pursue an appeal.....	18
B. Most courts of appeals have examined whether a nonparty has an interest or stake in the litigation. ....	19

III. The Ninth Circuit erred in dismissing Habelt’s appeal. ....	23
A. The decision below conflicts with the text and purpose of Rule 10(a). ....	23
B. The decision below conflicts with other Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. ....	26
C. The decision below’s test for nonparty appeals is unsound. ....	28
IV. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve important questions dividing the federal courts. ....	31
Conclusion.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abeyta v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 664 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	198, 28
<i>Abraugh v. Altimus</i> , 26 F.4th 298 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	4, 14, 17, 24
<i>Bayer v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 956 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	4, 13
<i>Blanchard v. Terry &amp; Wright, Inc.</i> , 331 F.2d 467 (6th Cir. 1964).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Broidy Cap. Mgmt. LLC v. Muzin</i> , 61 F.4th 984 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	20
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022).....	3, 12
<i>China Agritech v. Resh</i> , 584 U.S. 732 (2018).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Cho v. Blackberry Ltd.</i> , 991 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	24, 32
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ohio</i> , 508 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Curtis v. City of Des Moines</i> , 995 F.2d 125 (8th Cir. 1993).....	20, 30, 32
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	8, 12, 18, 19, 28
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11, 20, 30, 32

<i>Hernandez-Avila v. Averill</i> , 725 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	4, 13, 13, 16, 17, 32
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	24, 25
<i>Hilao v. Est. of Marcos</i> , 393 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 9
<i>Hispanic Soc. of N.Y.C. Police Dep't Inc. v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 806 F.2d 1147 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Home Prods. Int'l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 846 F. App'x 890 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 466 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	12, 13
<i>Jones v. Griffith</i> , 870 F.2d 1363 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	23
<i>Kanuszewski v. Michigan Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	15, 16
<i>Kimberly Regenesys, LLC v. Lee Cnty.</i> , 64 F.4th 1253 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	17, 32
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988) .....	12, 18, 19, 28
<i>McCormick v. Braverman</i> , 451 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	19, 20
<i>Microsystems Software, Inc. v. Scandinavia Online AB</i> , 226 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	21, 22



<i>Mitchell v. Maynard</i> , 80 F.3d 1433 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	10, 25
<i>Northview Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	11, 32
<i>Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	5, 11, 19, 21, 28
<i>Ordower v. Feldman</i> , 826 F.2d 1569 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988).....	25
<i>Phillips v. Girdich</i> , 408 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Plain v. Murphy Fam. Farms</i> , 296 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>Porter v. S. Nev. Adult Mental Health Servs.</i> , 788 F. App'x 525 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>Potter v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 9 F.4th 369 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	31
<i>S.E.C. v. Enterprise Tr. Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>S.E.C. v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Sanchez v. R.G.L.</i> , 761 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2014).....	21

<i>Shakman v. Clerk of Cir. Ct.</i> , 969 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	26
<i>Sonner v. Premier Nutrition Corp.</i> , 49 F.4th 1300 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>Surowitz v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 363 (1966).....	26
<i>Trackwell v. U.S. Gov’t</i> , 472 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	3, 4, 12, 16, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	9, 26
<i>United States v. I.C.C.</i> , 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....	12
<i>United States v. Osage Wind, LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	20, 30
<i>United States v. Stoerr</i> , 695 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	25
<i>Whitley v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 932 F.2d 971 (7th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Williams v. Bradshaw</i> , 459 F.3d 846 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	4, 8, 9, 14, 17

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	1
§ 1658.....	30
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 8 .....	26
Rule 10 .....	1-5, 11-13, 15-17, 23, 24, 26, 27, 32, 33
Rule 24 .....	26
Rule 25 .....	27
<b>Page(s)</b>	
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. for U.S., <i>Osage Wind, LLC v. Osage Mins. Council</i> , 139 S. Ct. 784 (2019) (No. 17-1237).....	17
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>5A Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed.).....	3, 17, 26
Jared A. Goldstein, <i>Equitable Balancing in the Age of Statutes</i> , 96 Va. L. Rev. 485 (2013) .....	29, 30
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Quantifying the Significance of Circuit Splits in Petitions for Certiorari: The Case of Securities Fraud Litigation 1</i> (Stan. L. Sch. & Rock Ctr. for Corp. Governance Working Paper, Paper No. 254, 2024), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4768231">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4768231</a> .....	32
Steven S. Gensler, <i>1 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rules and Commentary, Rule 10</i> (Feb. 2024 Update) .....	23, 24
